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Category Adjusted twelve-month 
limit 1

341 ........................... 6,445,869 dozen of 
which not more than 
3,742,222 dozen 
shall be in Category 
341–Y 2.

342/642 .................... 2,229,915 dozen.
345 ........................... 329,563 dozen.
641 ........................... 2,221,817 dozen.
647/648 .................... 1,252,018 dozen.

1 The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December 
31, 2001.

2 Category 341–Y: only HTS numbers 
6204.22.3060, 6206.30.3010, 6206.30.3030 
and 6211.42.0054.

The Committee for the Implementation of 
Textile Agreements has determined that 
these actions fall within the foreign affairs 
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5 
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).
Sincerely,
James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 02–18708 Filed 7–23–02 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–S

COMMITTEE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE 
AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain 
Cotton and Man-Made Fiber Textile 
Products Produced or Manufactured in 
Malaysia

July 18, 2002.
AGENCY: Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements 
(CITA).
ACTION: Issuing a directive to the 
Commissioner of Customs adjusting 
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 24, 2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ross 
Arnold, International Trade Specialist, 
Office of Textiles and Apparel, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, (202) 482–
4212. For information on the quota 
status of these limits, refer to the Quota 
Status Reports posted on the bulletin 
boards of each Customs port, call (202) 
927–5850, or refer to the U.S. Customs 
website at http://www.customs.gov. For 
information on embargoes and quota re-
openings, refer to the Office of Textiles 
and Apparel website at http://
otexa.ita.doc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural 

Act of 1956, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1854); 
Executive Order 11651 of March 3, 1972, as 
amended.

The current limits for certain 
categories are being adjusted for 

carryover, swing, special shift, special 
swing and carryforward.

A description of the textile and 
apparel categories in terms of HTS 
numbers is available in the 
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel 
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (see 
Federal Register notice 66 FR 65178, 
published on December 18, 2001). Also 
see 66 FR 63030, published on 
December 4, 2001.

James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements.
Committee for the Implementation of Textile 

Agreements

July 18, 2002.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC 

20229.
Dear Commissioner: This directive 

amends, but does not cancel, the directive 
issued to you on November 27, 2001, by the 
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements. That directive 
concerns imports of certain cotton, wool and 
man-made fiber textiles and textile products 
and silk blend and other vegetable fiber 
apparel, produced or manufactured in 
Malaysia and exported during the twelve-
month period which began on January 1, 
2002 and extends through December 31, 
2002.

Effective on July 24, 2002, you are directed 
to adjust the limits for the following 
categories, as provided for under the Uruguay 
Round Agreement on Textiles and Clothing:

Category Adjusted twelve-month 
limit 1

Sublevels within the 
fabric group

219 ........................... 48,388,504 square 
meters.

620 ........................... 11,193,064 square 
meters.

Other specific limits
338/339 .................... 2,025,312 dozen.
340/640 .................... 1,972,271 dozen.
341/641 .................... 2,506,992 dozen of 

which not more than 
924,369 dozen shall 
be in Category 341.

347/348 .................... 967,441 dozen.
351/651 .................... 446,713 dozen.
634/635 .................... 1,187,343 dozen.
645/646 .................... 483,399 dozen.
647/648 .................... 2,455,021 dozen of 

which not more than 
1,794,889 dozen 
shall be in Category 
647–K 2 and not 
more than 1,794,889 
dozen shall be in 
Category 648–K 3

1 The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December 
31, 2001.

2 Category 647–K: only HTS numbers 
6103.23.0040, 6103.23.0045, 6103.29.1020, 
6103.29.1030, 6103.43.1520, 6103.43.1540, 
6103.43.1550, 6103.43.1570, 6103.49.1020, 
6103.49.1060, 6103.49.8014, 6112.12.0050, 
6112.19.1050, 6112.20,.1060 and 
6113.00.9044.

3 Category 648–K: only HTS numbers 
6104.23.0032, 6104.23.0034, 6104.29.1030, 
6104.29.1040, 6104.29.2038, 6104.63.2006, 
6104.63.2011, 6104.63.2026, 6104.63.2028, 
6104.63.2030, 6104.63.2060, 6104.69.2030, 
6104.69.2060, 6104.69.8026, 6112.12.0060, 
6112.19.1060, 6112.20.1070, 6113.00.9052 
and 6117.90.9070.

The Committee for the Implementation of 
Textile Agreements has determined that 
these actions fall within the foreign affairs 
exception of the rulemaking provisions of 5 
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,
James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc.02–18709 Filed 7–23–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–S

COMMITTEE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE 
AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of an Import Limit for 
Certain Cotton and Man-Made Fiber 
Textile Products Produced or 
Manufactured in Sri Lanka

July 18, 2002.
AGENCY: Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements 
(CITA).
ACTION: Issuing a directive to the 
Commissioner of Customs adjusting a 
limit.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 24, 2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Roy 
Unger, International Trade Specialist, 
Office of Textiles and Apparel, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, (202) 482–
4212. For information on the quota 
status of this limit, refer to the Quota 
Status Reports posted on the bulletin 
boards of each Customs port, call (202) 
927–5850, or refer to the U.S. Customs 
website at http://www.customs.gov. For 
information on embargoes and quota re-
openings, refer to the Office of Textiles 
and Apparel website at http://
www.otexa.ita.doc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural 
Act of 1956, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1854); 
Executive Order 11651 of March 3, 1972, as 
amended.

Issuing a directive to the 
Commissioner of Customs increasing 
the limit for Cetegories 352/652 for 
carryforward.

A description of the textile and 
apparel categories in terms of HTS 
numbers is available in the
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1 The limit has not been adjusted to account for 
any imports exported after December 31, 2001.

CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel 
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (see 
Federal Register notice 66 FR 65178, 
published on December 18, 2001). Also 
see 66 FR 63035, published on 
December 4, 2001.

James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile 
Agreements
July 18, 2002.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC 

20229.
Dear Commissioner: This directive 

amends, but does not cancel, the directive 
issued to you on November 27, 2001, by the 
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements. That directive 
concerns imports of certain cotton, wool, 
man-made fiber, silk blend and other 
vegetable fiber textiles and textile products, 
produced or manufactured in Sri Lanka and 
exported during the twelve-month period 
which began on January 1, 2002 and extends 
through December 31, 2002.

Effective on July 24, 2002, you are directed 
to increase the current limit for Categories 
352/652 to 2,231,911 dozen 1, as provided for 
under the Uruguay Round Agreement on 
Textiles and Clothing

The Committee for the Implementation of 
Textile Agreements has determined that this 
action falls within the foreign affairs 
exception of the rulemaking provisions of 5 
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,
James C. Leonard III,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation 
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc. 02–18707 Filed 7–23–02; 8:45 a.m.
BILLING CODE 3510–DR–S

COMMITTEE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE 
AGREEMENTS

Request for Public Comment on Short 
Supply Petition under the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
(NAFTA)

July 17, 2002.
AGENCY: Committee for the 
Implementation of Textile Agreements 
(CITA).
ACTION: Request for Public Comments 
concerning a request for modification of 
the NAFTA rules of origin for certain 
acrylic yarn made from synthetic acid-
dyeable acrylic tow.

SUMMARY: On July 2, 2002, the Chairman 
of CITA received a request from 
National Spinning Company, 

Incorporated (New York, NY) alleging 
that certain synthetic acid-dyeable 
acrylic tow, classified under 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States (HTSUS) subheading 
5501.30, cannot be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner and 
requesting that CITA consider whether 
the NAFTA rule of origin for acrylic 
yarn classified under HTSUS 5509.31 
should be modified to allow the use of 
non-North American tow of the type 
described above.

The President may proclaim a 
modification to the NAFTA rules of 
origin only after reaching agreement 
with the other NAFTA countries on the 
modification. CITA hereby solicits 
public comments on this request, in 
particular with regard to whether the 
acrylic tow described above can be 
supplied by the domestic industry in 
commercial quantities in a timely 
manner. Comments must be submitted 
by August 23, 2002 to the Chairman, 
Committee for the Implementation of 
Textile Agreements, Room 3001, United 
States Department of Commerce, 
Washington, D.C. 20230.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Richard Stetson, International Trade 
Specialist, Office of Textiles and 
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
(202) 482–3400.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural 
Act of 1956, as amended (7 USC 1854); 
Section 202(q) of the North American Free 
Trade Agreement Implementation Act (19 
USC 3332(q)); Executive Order 11651 of 
March 3, 1972, as amended.

BACKGROUND:
Under the North American Free Trade 

Agreement (NAFTA), NAFTA countries 
are required to eliminate customs duties 
on textile and apparel goods that qualify 
as originating goods under the NAFTA 
rules of origin, which are set out in 
Annex 401 to the NAFTA. The NAFTA 
provides that the rules of origin for 
textile and apparel products may be 
amended through a subsequent 
agreement by the NAFTA countries. In 
consultations regarding such a change, 
the NAFTA countries are to consider 
issues of availability of supply of fibers, 
yarns, or fabrics in the free trade area 
and whether domestic producers are 
capable of supplying commercial 
quantities of the good in a timely 
manner. The Statement of 
Administrative Action (SAA) that 
accompanied the NAFTA 
Implementation Act stated that any 
interested person may submit to CITA a 
request for a modification to a particular 
rule of origin based on a change in the 

availability in North America of a 
particular fiber, yarn or fabric and that 
the requesting party would bear the 
burden of demonstrating that a change 
is warranted. The SAA provides that 
CITA may make a recommendation to 
the President regarding a change to a 
rule of origin for a textile or apparel 
good. The NAFTA Implementation Act 
provides the President with the 
authority to proclaim modifications to 
the NAFTA rules of origin as are 
necessary to implement an agreement 
with one or more NAFTA countries on 
such a modification.

On July 2,2002 the Chairman of CITA 
received a request from National 
Spinning Company, Incorporated (New 
York, NY) alleging that certain synthetic 
acid-dyeable acrylic tow, classified 
under HTSUS subheading 5501.30, 
cannot be supplied by the domestic 
industry in commercial quantities in a 
timely manner and requesting that CITA 
consider whether the NAFTA rule of 
origin for acrylic yarn classified under 
HTSUS 5509.31 should be modified to 
allow the use of non-North American 
tow of the type described above.

CITA is soliciting public comments 
regarding this request, particularly with 
respect to whether the acid-dyeable 
acrylic tow, classified in HTSUS 
heading 5501.30, can be supplied by the 
domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner. The 
request states that National Spinning 
Company, Incorporated has contacted 
known North American suppliers of 
acrylic tow and was unable to locate a 
supplier who produced acid-dyeable 
acrylic tow in commercial quantities in 
a timely manner. Comments must be 
received no later than August 23, 2002. 
Interested persons are invited to submit 
six copies of such comments or 
information to the Chairman, Committee 
for the Implementation of Textile 
Agreements, room 3100, U.S. 
Department of Commerce, 14th and 
Constitution Avenue, N.W., 
Washington, DC 20230.

If a comment alleges that the acid-
dyeable acrylic tow can be supplied by 
the domestic industry in commercial 
quantities in a timely manner, CITA will 
closely review any supporting 
documentation, such as a signed 
statement by a manufacturer of the tow 
stating that it produces the tow that is 
in the subject of the request, including 
the quantities that can be supplied and 
the time necessary to fill an order, as 
well as any relevant information 
regarding past production.

CITA will protect any business 
confidential information that is marked 
business confidential from disclosure to 
the full extent permitted by law. CITA
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